

No. 17-7171

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JESSE GUARDADO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JULIE L. JONES, SECRETARY,  
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Florida**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FLORIDA CENTER  
FOR CAPITAL REPRESENTATION AT  
FIU COLLEGE OF LAW AND FLORIDA  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KAREN M. GOTTLIEB  
*Counsel of Record*  
FLORIDA CENTER FOR CAPITAL  
REPRESENTATION  
FIU COLLEGE OF LAW  
11200 S.W. 8th Street, RDB 1010  
Miami, FL 33199  
(305) 348-3180  
kgottlie@fiu.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 19, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW OF THIS CAPITAL CASE INDISPUTABLY TAINTED BY CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR BECAUSE THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY AND MECHANISTICALLY DENIED RELIEF, IN THIS AND LIKE CASES, WITHOUT CONSIDERING THE EFFECT OF THE ERROR IN THE CONTEXT OF THE SPECIFIC RECORD, THUS EVADING THE PRESCRIBED HARMLESS-ERROR STANDARDS SET BY THIS COURT .....	4
A. The Florida Supreme Court has abdicated its responsibility to perform meaningful harmless-error review by adopting a per se harmless-error approach.....	4
B. The Florida Supreme Court has devised three artificial and categorical harmless-error classifications that consign capital defendants to execution despite the absence of constitutionally required jury findings.....	5

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Florida Supreme Court’s harmless-error review fails to respect <i>Hurst</i> requisites by treating the jury’s 12-0 general verdict for a death sentence as automatically sufficient to satisfy the Sixth Amendment.....	6
D. Because an advisory jury’s 12-0 death recommendation does not establish what, if any, factual findings the jury made, the recommendation fails to provide the basis for an immutable harmless-error conclusion.....	8
E. The Florida Supreme Court’s failure to consider the record in Petitioner’s case in performing its truncated harmless-error review conflicts with established Supreme Court precedent .....	9
F. The Florida Supreme Court’s failure to consider the constitutional error in the context of the record resulted in the court overlooking compelling evidence that would have obstructed any attempt by the State to prove the error harmless.....	11
G. Minimizing a juror’s sense of responsibility in the death penalty scheme undermines the reliability of its sentencing recommendation and is an essential consideration in the harmless-error calculus.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
H. The Florida Supreme Court’s reliance on a 12-0 general death recommendation as conclusive proof that <i>Hurst</i> error is always harmless not only conflicts with Supreme Court precedent requiring record review, but also wrongly overlooks that Florida juries lean toward mercy when confronted with binding sentencing responsibility.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Persons Denied <i>Hurst</i> Relief on the basis of Harmless Error: 12-0 Jury Vote.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Persons Denied <i>Hurst</i> Relief on the basis of Retroactivity: Finality Date before June 25, 2002 .....	3a
APPENDIX C: Persons Denied <i>Hurst</i> Relief on the basis of Harmless Error: Advisory Jury Waiver .....	13a
APPENDIX D: Jury Verdict Form for James Bannister (Nov. 17, 2017).....	14a
APPENDIX E: Jury Verdict Form for Derrick Ray Thompson (Dec. 14, 2017).....	18a
APPENDIX F: Jury Verdict Form for Joshua Gaskey (July 1, 2017) .....	21a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX G: Jury Verdict Form for Rodney Clark (Sept. 19, 2017).....	25a
APPENDIX H: Jury Verdict Form for William Thomason (Dec. 14, 2017).....	27a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aguirre-Jarquin v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 593 (Fla. 2009) .....	8, 10, 14
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983) .....	4
<i>Blackwelder v. State</i> , 851 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2003).....	7
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	11, 14
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	10
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	9
<i>Guardado v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2007).....	17
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	18
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	10
<i>Pope v. Wainwright</i> , 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1986).....	16
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	4
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	2, 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	5
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	16
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 538 (Fla. 2006).....	9
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	11
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975).....	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Joseph L. Hoffmann, <i>Where’s the Buck? – Juror Misperception of Sentencing Respon- sibility in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 70 Ind. L.J. 1137 (1995).....	15
Michael A. Mello, <i>Taking Caldwell v. Mississippi Seriously: The Unconsti- tutionality of Capital Statutes That Divide Sentencing Responsibility between Judge and Jury</i> , 30 B.C.L. Rev. 283 (1989).....	14
Steven Semeraro, <i>Responsibility in Capital Sentencing</i> , 39 San Diego L. Rev. 79 (2002).....	14
Trocino & Meyer, <i>Hurst v. Florida’s Ha’pporth of Tar: the Need to Revisit Caldwell, Clemons, and Proffitt</i> , 70 U. Miami L. Rev.118 (2016) .....	15
